In accordance with

Rule 18.8 of the \N U O 7
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

by the court

Notice of progress report in a winding-up

Companies House

LI

15/09/2017 #141
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADB 23/08/2017 #240
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

u Company details

Company number [0 [ 4 [8 [2[4 [8 60

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full IOPAL PORTFOLIO 2 LIMITED

beld black capitals.

| (IN LIQUIDATION)

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) SAMUEL JAMES

Surname WOODWARD

E Liquidator's address

Building name.’number1 ERNST & YOUNG LLP

Street 2 ST PETER'S SQUARE
|

Post town | MANCHESTER

County/Region l

e w2 [s[Ev] |

Country
u Liquidator's name ©
Eull forenamel(s O Other liquidator

) | ALAN ROBERT Use this section to tell us about
Surname | BLOOM another liquidator.
Liquidator's address @
Building name/number ‘ ERNST & YOUNG LLP @ Other liguidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street l 1 MORE LONDON PLACE anather liguidator.
Post tawn | LonDON

County/Region ‘

Country

et SET T

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo07/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

-.\\

1

Period of progress report

From date

f2[s  [ols ! "2[oi]e

To date

[ifs [ory [afoifr

7

Progress report/
i
¥ The progressTeport is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

Y

Signature date

2 Tolg  Iafel

04/17 Version 1.0




WUO7/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

JANE IRVING

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

Company name

ERNST & YOUNG LLP

Address

2 ST PETER'S SQUARE

MANCHESTER

County/Region

e qwfe| TeTelv[ 1

7 UNITED KINGDOM

‘DX

Telephone

0161 333 2729

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




b Ernst & Young LLP Tel: + 44 161 333 3000
2 St Peter's Square Fax: + 44 161 333 3001
: Manchester ey.com

Buliding a better M2 3EY

working world

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS 21 August 2017
Ref. RISW/AW/DT/JEI/NWM1189/PCF

Cirect line: 0161 333 2729
Direct fax: 0161 333 3001
Email: jirving@uk.ey.com

Please ask for Jane Irving

Dear Sirs

OP1 Limited, Opal Portfolio 1 Limited, Opal Huime Limited,

Opal Metropolitan Limited, Opal SPV 2 Limited, Opal Portfolio 2 Limited,
Huddersfield 1 Limited, Huddersfield 2 Limited, Wharf Homes Limited,
Opal Warehouse Limited, Opal City Living Limited and

Opal Developments Limited

(all in Liquidation) (together ‘the Companies’)

AR Bloom, T A Jack and | were appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Companies on 25 February 2014
by virtue of the provisions of section 140 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act’). On 24 June 20186
T A Jack resigned as a Liquidator of the Companies.

| write to provide you with our report on the progress of the Liquidations for the period from 25 June 2016
to 24 June 2017 (‘the Period’). This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Liquidators’
previous progress reports dated 20 April 2015, 21 April 2016 and 12 July 20186,

In accordance with the provisions of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’) we
are required to provide certain information about the Companies and the Joint Liquidators. This
information can be found at Appendix A of this report. A copy of our receipts and payments accounts for
the Period is at Appendix B.

Background

The wider Opal Group (‘the Group’) was the UK's third largest developer and operator of student and
professional accommodation, comprising approximately 20,000 beds across 49 properties. A Group
structure is presented at Appendix E.

The Companies entered Administration on 12 March 2013, and AR Biloom, T A Jack and | were
appointed as Joint Administrators. The Administrations ended on 25 February 2014 by virtue of a petition
put to the Court by the Joint Administrators, immediately following which the Companies entered
Liquidation.



EY z

Building a better
working worid

Progress during the Period
Remaining assels to be realised

Intercompany debtors

As previously reported, significant intercompany claims are owed to the Companies by other insolvent
entities within the Group, whose insolvencies are being managed by Insolvency Practitioners from other
firms.

During the Period we have regulariy liaised with the other Insolvency Practitioners, in particular those at
Grant Thornton LLP ('GT"), in order to agree the most appropriate and efficient manner to realise value
from these intercompany claims.

GT are managing the affairs of (amongst others) Opal Property Group Limited (‘OPG’) and Opal Property
Services Limited (‘OPS"), which we understand have significant funds to distribute to their unsecured
creditors. The Companies have material unsecured claims against both OPG and OPS, and as such will
receive a significant percentage of any funds distributed by these companies.

The camplex nature of the pre-appeintment intercompany lending position meant that if all Insolvency
Practitioners distributed funds to unsecured creditors in the normal manner this would have created a
serfes of circular flows of funds between a number of Group companies.

In order to deal with this, GT (in conjunction with the other Insolvency Practitioners) has built an iterative
maodel to determine the overall net outcome for each Group entity from the unsecured distribution
process. It is currently intended that a single net payment / receipt, based on the output of the GT model,
will be paid / received by each Group entity in settlement of all their intercompany claims.

The modelling exercise has been complex, however, we are hopeful that the overall cutcome will be

agreed by all parties in the near future. Based on our current understanding, we estimate that all
Companies will be net receivers of funds from this process.

Asset Realisations

Income

¢.£4.0k of income was received during the Period, comprising:

» £1.8k relating to a payment of rent arrears for Opal Warehouse Limited and Wharf Homes
Limited; and

» £2.2k of bank interest across the Companies.



EY

Building a better
working world

A breakdown of the income described above is shown in the table below:

Company Interest (£) Rent arrears (£)
OP1 Limited {in Liquidation) R -
Cpal Portfolio 1 Limited (in Liquidation) 234.40 .
Opal Hulme Limited (in Liquidation) 356.08 _
Opal Metropolitan Limited {in Liguidation) 73.29 -
Opal SPV2 Limited (in Liquidation) 224 24 -
Opal Portfolio 2 Limited (in Liquidation) - -
Huddersfield 1 Limited {in Liquidation) 134.50 -
Huddersfield 2 Limited (in Liquidation) 239.81 -
Wharf Homes Limited {in Liquidation) 294.65 828.00
Opal Warehouse Limited {in Liquidation) 252 40 1,000.00
Opal City Living Limited (in Liquidation} 67.79 R
Opal Developments Limited (in Liquidation) 296.33 -
Total 2,173.49 1,828.00

Liabilities incurred in the Period

Payments to the Insolvency Service

Since the Companies are in Compulsory Liquidation they have a statutory duty to deposit funds into an
Insolvency Service Account {'ISA’). During the Period the Companies incurred ISA charges totalling
c.£1.4k associated with these deposits, a breakdown of which is shown below.

Company ISA charges ()
OP1 Limited {in Liquidation) 88.00
Opal Portfolio 1 Limited (in Liquidation) 97.53
Opal Hulme Limited (in Liquidation) 96.68
Opal Metropolitan Limited (in Liquidation) 88.00
Opal SPV2 Limited {in Liguidation) 150.66
Opal Portfolio 2 Limited (in Liquidation} 88.00
Huddersfield 1 Limited (in Liquidation) 88.99
Huddersfield 2 Limited (in Liquidation) 88.00
Wharf Homes Limited (in Liguidation} 193.72
Opal Warehouse Limited (in Liguidation}) 213.64
Opal City Living Limited (in Liquidation) 88.00
Opal Developments Limited (in Ligquidation) 108.49
Total 1,389.71

Payments to other professionals
The Companies made no payments to third party professionals in the Period.



EY

Building a better
working world

Corporation tax

During the Period the Companies paid ¢.£0.1k in respect of corporation tax on balances held in ISA
accounts and ¢.£5k in respect of corporation tax liabilities for accounting year end 24 February 2016, a
breakdown of which is shown below.

Company Corporation tax {ISA Corporation tax (£)
funds} (£)
OP1 Limited ({in Liquidation} - -
Cpal Portfolio 1 Limited (in Liguidation) 15.89 -
Opal Hulme Limited (in Liquidation) 13.97 -
Opal Metropolitan Limited {in Liquidation) - -
Opal SPV2 Limited (in Liquidation) 20.84 4611.81
Opal Portfolio 2 Limited {in Liguidation) - -
Huddersfield 1 Limited {in Liquidation) 1.65 -
Huddersfield 2 Limited {in Liquidation) - 34.36
Wharf Homes Limited (in Liquidation) 6.40 218.84
Opal Warehouse Limited (in Liguidation) 4.15 110.54
Opal City Living Limited (in Liquidation) 0.28 -
Opal Developments Limited {in Liquidation} 34.14 -
Total 97.32 4,975.55
Other payments

An amount of £0.1k was paid by Opal Hulme Limited in the Period relating to storage charges.
QOutcome to Creditors

Secured creditors

At the date of appointment of the former Joint Administrators, total secured creditor claims (excluding
post appointment interest and other charges) were c.£277.9m.

Distributions totalling ¢.£199. 1m were made to the secured creditors during the Administrations, with
distributions to date in the Liquidations totalling ¢.£8.2m.

The quantum and timing of any further secured distributions are linked to the cutcome of the
intercompany dividend work referred to above. However, we continue to estimate that the secured
creditors will suffer a shortfall against their lending.

Preferential creditors

The Companies did not have any employees at the date of appointment of the Joint Liquidators
(operational staff were employed eisewhere in the Group) and as such, there are no known preferential
creditors of the Companies.

S mwAa ter



EY

Building a better
working world

Non-preferential creditors
The directors’ Statement of Affairs estimated non-preferential creditors of the Companies totalling
c.£435.5m, consisting largely of intercompany creditor claims with other companies within the Group.

Due to the anticipated shortfall against secured creditor claims held with the Companies, the Joint
Ligquidators do not anticipate that a distribution will be possible o non-preferential creditors of the
Companies, other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part (discussed below).

The Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferential creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Act. The Prescribed Part applies to floating charges created on or after
15 September 2003.

The secured creditors’ floating charges were created after 15 September 2003. Consequently,
section 176A of the Act does apply to these Liquidations.

alue of the Companies’ net property is primarily dependent upon final realisations from the
intercompany dividend process referred to earlier in this report.

If this is completed on the currently envisaged terms, we estimate that sufficient funds will be received
into the following Companies to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors pursuant to the Prescribed
Part, however, piease note that this remains subject to change until the final intercompany position is
ageed.

» OP1 Limited

»  Opal Portfolio 2 Limited

» Opal Developments Limited

»  Opal Warehouse Limited

if you believe you may have a claim against these Companies and have not yet submitted your claim
please contact Jane Irving on 0161 333 2729.

Other matters

Receipts and payments accounts

A summary of the Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments accounts for each of the Companies,
covering the Period are attached at Appendix B. Please note that these do not reflect future estimated
realisations or costs.



EY s

Building a hetter
working world

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and dishursements

On 28 May 2013 the secured creditors resolved to fix the former Joint Administrators’ remuneration and
disbursements on the basis of time properly spent by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising
in the Administration of the Company (in accordance with Rule 18.18(4) of the Rules). It was also
resolved that the Joint Administrators are authorised to draw remuneration on account from time to time
as they see fit.

In accordance with Rule 18.20(4) and (5) of the Rules the Joint Liquidaters’ remuneration and
disbursements is treated as having been fixed on the same basis.

At Appendix C to this report there is an analysis of the time spent in the Period and a statement of our
policy in relation to charging time and disbursements is attached at Appendix D.

As at 24 June 2017, time costs and disbursements incurred in the Liquidations across the Companies
totalied £956,779.80 and £1,021.71 respectively of which £144,500.60 and £679.81 were incurred during
the Period. An analysis of Category 2 disbursements (i.e. those disbursements incurred by the Joint
Liquidators’ firm which includes an element of shared overhead) is included within Appendix D to this
report.

To date, the Joint Liquidators have not drawn Liquidation fees or disbursements. A summary of time
costs in the Liquidations on a by company basis is detailed below.

Time costs Incurred (£) Disbursements (£)
Company Period Total Period Total
OP1 (in Liquidation) 29,694.30 85,909.50 60.00 246.26
Opal Portfolio 1 {in Liquidation)) 8,785.80 71,863.80 60.00 60.00
Opal Hulme {in Liguidation) 11,400.70 79,768.20 199.81 341.83
Opal Metropolitan (in Liquidation) 7,713.30 65,773.80 10.00 10.00
SPVZ (in Liquidation) 8,262.80 96,423.30 50.00 58.50
Opal Portfolio 2 (in Liquidation) 27,233.80 79,673.80 100.00 100.00
Huddersfield 1 (in Liquidation) 7,566.30 73,216.30 10.00 10.00
Huddersfield 2 (in Liquidation) 7,799.30 62,421.80 10.00 10.00
Wharf Homes (in Liquidation) 9,517.30 100,765.30 55.00 55.00
Opal Warehouse {in Liquidation} 8,653.80 91,548.80 55.00 55.00
Opal City Living (in Liquidation) 7,817.90 67,221.40 10.00 10.00
Opal Developments (in Liquidation) 10,055.30 82,193.80 60.00 65.12
Total 144,500.60 956,779.80 679.81 1,021.71

Creditors’ rights to further information about, and challenge, remuneration and
expenses

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Chapter 4 of Part 18 of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016. Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees', a copy of which may be accessed
from the web site of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales at
https:/fiwww.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides/2017/liquidations-
creditor-fee-guide-6-april-2017, or is available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Liquidators.
Please note that references in the Guide to fee estimates do not apply to Liquidations, such as these
ones, which started before 1 October 2015.



EY

Building a better
working world

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information about our remuneration or
expenses, or to apply to court if they consider the costs to be excessive (Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016). Further information is provided in ‘A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidators' Fees referred to above.

Next report

| will report to you again on the progress of the Liquidations in 12 months’ time, or on their closure,
whichever is earlier.

| trust that this is sufficient for your purposes, however, if you have any queries in this matter, please do
not hesitate to contact my colleague Jane frving on 0161 333 2729.

Yours faithfully
for the Companies

S J Woodward
Joint Liquidator

Enciosed:

Appendix A Statutory information

Appendix B Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments accounts

Appendix C Joint Liquidators' time costs and disbursements

Appendix D Joint Liquidators’ charging policy for remuneration and disbursements
Appendix E Group structure

S J Woodward and A R Bloom are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by The Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales.

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, 'Process') information that can be linked to specific
individuals (‘Personal Data’). We may Process Personal Data in various jurisdictions in accordance with applicable law and
professional regulations including (without limitation) the Data Protection Act 1998.



Company Information:
Company Name:

Registered office address:

Registered number:

Previous registered office and trading
address:

Appendix A

Statutory Information

OP1 Limited (in Liquidation)

c/o Ernst & Young LLP
2 St Peter's Square
Manchester M2 3EY

05415211

clo Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY
{previous registered)
The Place, Ducie Street, Manchester M1 2TP (previous trading)

Details of the Joint Liquidators and of their appointment

Full names of the Liquidators:

Liquidators’ address(es):

Date of appointment of the Joint
Liquidators:

Liquidation court reference:

Details of any changes of Liquidator:

Company Information:
Company Name:

Registered office address:

Registered number:

Previous registered office and trading
address:

Samuel James Alan Robert Bloom

Woodward

Emst & Young LLP Ermst & Young LLP

2 St Peter's Square 1 More London Place
Manchester M2 3EY London SE1 2AF

25 February 2014

1039 of 2014 in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court

T A Jack resigned as Liquidator on 24 June 2016

Opal Portfolio 1 Limited (in Liquidation)

c/o Ernst & Young LLP
2 St Peter's Square
Manchester M2 3EY

04252566

clo Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY
{previous registered)
The Place, Ducie Street, Manchester M1 2TP {previous trading)

Details of the Joint Liquidators and of their appointment

Full names of the Liquidators:

Liquidators’ address{es):

Date of appointment of the Joint
Liquidators:

Liquidation court reference:

Details of any changes of Liquidator:

Samuel James Alan Robert Bloom

Woodward

Emst & Young LLP
2 St Peter's Square
Manchester M2 3EY
25 February 2014

Ernst & Young LLP
1 More London Place
London SE1 2AF

1044 of 2014 in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court

T A Jack resigned as Liquidator on 24 June 2016

RSN



Company information:
Company Name:
Registered office address:

Registered number:

Previous registered office and trading
address:

Opal Hulme Limited (in Liquidation)

c/o Ernst & Young LLP
2 St Peter’'s Square
Manchester M2 3EY

03636374
c/o Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

(previous registered)
The Place, Ducie Street, Manchester M1 2TP (previous trading)

Details of the Joint Liquidators and of their appointment

Full names of the Liquidators:

Liquidators’ address(es):

Date of appointment of the Joint
Liquidators:

Liquidation court reference:

Details of any changes of Liquidator:

Company Information:
Company Name:

Registered office address:

Registered number:

Previous registered office and trading
address:

Samuel James Alan Robert Bloom
Woodward

Emst & Young LLP Emst & Young LLP

2 St Peter’s Square 1 More London Place

Manchester M2 3EY London SE1 2AF

25 February 2014

1041 of 2014 in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court

T A Jack resigned as Liquidator on 24 June 2016

Opal Metropolitan Limited (in Liquidation)

c/o Ernst & Young LLP
2 St Peter's Square
Manchester M2 3EY

03648104
c/o Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

(previous registered})
The Place, Ducie Street, Manchester M1 2TP (previous trading)

Details of the Joint Liquidators and of their appointment

Full names of the Liquidators:

Liguidators' address(es):

Date of appointment of the Joint
Liquidators:

Liquidation court reference:

Details of any changes of Liquidator:

Samuel James Alan Robert Bloom
Woodward

Emnst & Young LLP Ernst & Young LLP

2 St Peter's Square 1 More London Place

Manchester M2 3EY London SE1 2AF

25 February 2014

1055 of 2014 in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court

T A Jack resigned as Liquidator on 24 June 2016



Company Information:

Company Name: Opal SPV 2 Limited {in Liquidation)
Registered office address: c/o Ernst & Young LLP

2 St Peter's Square

Manchester M2 3EY
Registered number: 05798163

Previous registered office and trading  c/o Emst & Young LLP 100 Barbiro!li Square, Manchester, M2 3EY
address: {previous registered)
The Place, Ducie Street, Manchester M1 2TP (previous trading)

Details of the Joint Liquidators and of their appointment

Full names of the Liquidators: Samuel James Alan Robert Bloom
Woodward
Liquidators’ address(es): Ernst & Young LLP Ernst & Young LLP
2 St Peter’s Square 1 Mecre London Place
Manchester M2 3EY London SE1 2AF
Date of appointment of the Joint 25 February 2014
Liquidators:
Liquidation court reference: 1040 of 2014 in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court

Details of any changes of Liquidator: T A Jack resigned as Liquidator on 24 June 2016

Company Information:

Company Name: Opal Portfolio 2 Limited (in Liquidation)
Registered office address: c/o Ernst & Young LLP

2 St Peter's Square

Manchester M2 3EY
Registered number: 04824860

Previous registered office and trading  c/fo Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY
address: (previous registered)
The Place, Ducie Street, Manchester M1 2TP {previcus trading)

Details of the Joint Liquidators and of their appointment

Fuli names of the Liquidators: Samuel James Alan Robert Bloom
Woodward
Liquidators’ address{es): Ernst & Young LLP Ernst & Young LLP
2 5t Peter's Square 1 More London Place
Manchester M2 3EY t.ondon SE1 2AF
Date of appeointment of the Joint 25 February 2014
Liquidators:
Liguidation court reference: 1048 of 2014 in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court

Details of any changes of Liquidator: T A Jack resigned as Liquidator on 24 June 2016



Company Information:
Company Name
Registered office address:

Registered number:

Previous registered office and trading
address:

Huddersfield 1 Limited (in Liguidation)

c/o Ernst & Young LLP
2 5t Peter's Square
Manchester M2 3EY

04767536
c/o Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirclli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

(previous registered})
The Place, Ducie Street, Manchester M1 2TP (previous trading}

Details of the Joint Liquidators and of their appointment

Fuil names of the Liquidators:

Liquidators’ address{es):

Date of appointment of the Joint
Liquidators:

Liguidation court reference:

Details of any changes of Liquidator:

Company Information:
Company Name
Registered office address:

Registered number:

Previcus registered office and trading
address:

Samuel James Alan Robert Bloom
Woodward

Ernst & Young LLP Emnst & Young LLP

2 St Peter's Square 1 More London Place
Manchester London

M2 3EY SE1 2AF

25 February 2014

1042 of 2014 in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court

T A Jack resigned as Liquidator on 24 June 2016

Huddersfield 2 Limited (in Liquidation)

cfo Emnst & Young LLP
2 St Peter's Square
Manchester M2 3EY

04769176

c/o Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY
(previous registered)
The Place, Ducie Street, Manchester M1 2TP (previous trading)

Details of the Joint Liquidators and of their appointment

Full names of the Liquidators:

Liquidators’ address(es):

Date of appointment of the Joint
Liquidators:

Liquidation court reference:

Details of any changes of Liquidator:

Samuel James Alan Robert Bloom
Woodward

Ernst & Young LLP Ernst & Young LLP

2 St Peter’'s Square 1 More London Place

Manchester M2 3EY London SE1 2AF

25 February 2014

1043 of 2014 in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court

T A Jack resigned as Liquidator on 24 June 2016



Company Information:
Company Name

Registered office address:

Registered number:

Previous registered office and trading

address:

Wharf Homes Limited (in Liquidation)

c/o Ernst & Young LLP
2 St Peter's Square
Manchester M2 3EY

03619449

c/o Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY
{previous registered)
The Place, Ducie Street, Manchester M1 2TP {previous trading}

Details of the Joint Liquidators and of their appointment

Full names of the Liquidators:

Liquidators’ address(es):

Date of appointment of the Joint
Liquidators:

Liquidation court reference:

Details of any changes of Liquidator:

Company Information:
Company Name

Registered office address:

Registered number:

Previous registered office and trading

address:

Samuel James Alan Rabert Bloom
Woodward

Ernst & Young LLP Ernst & Young LLP

2 St Peter's Square 1 More London Place
Manchester London

M2 3EY SE1 2AF

25 February 2014

1049 of 2014 in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court

T A Jack resigned as Liguidator on 24 June 2016

Opal Warehouse Limited (in Liquidation)

cfo Ernst & Young LLP
2 5t Peter's Square
Manchester M2 3EY

03673654

clo Emst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY
(previous registered)
The Place, Ducie Street, Manchester, M1 2TP (previous trading)

Details of the Joint Liquidators and of their appointment

Full names of the Liquidators:

Liquidators’ address(es):

Date of appointment of the Joint
Liquidators:

Liquidation court reference:

Details of any changes of Liquidator:

Samuel James Alan Robert Bloom
Woodward

Ernst & Young LLP Ernst & Young LLP

2 St Peter's Square 1 More London Place

Manchester M2 3EY London SE1 2AF

25 February 2014

1051 of 2014 in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court

T A Jack resigned as Liquidater on 24 June 2016



Company information:
Company Name
Registered office address:

Registered number:

Previous registered office and trading
address:

Opal City Living Limited (in Liquidation}

c/o Emst & Young LLP
2 St Peter's Square
Manchester M2 3EY

04143266

c/o Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY
(previous registered)
The Place, Ducie Street, Manchester M1 2TP (previous trading)

Details of the Joint Liquidators and of their appointment

Full names of the Liquidators:

Liquidators’ address(es):

Date of appcintment of the Joint
Liguidators:

Liquidation court reference:

Details of any changes of Liquidator:

Company Information:
Company Name

Registered office address:

Registered number:

Previous registered office and trading
address:

Samuel James Alan Robert Bloom

Woodward

Ernst & Young LLP
2 St Peter's Square
Manchester M2 3EY

Ernst & Young LLP
1 More London Place
London SE1 2AF

25 February 2014

1052 of 2014 in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court

T A Jack resigned as Liguidator on 24 June 2016

Opal Developments Limited (in Liquidation)

¢/o Ernst & Young LLP
2 St Peter's Square
Manchester M2 3EY

02093763

c/o Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY
{previous registered)
The Place, Ducie Street, Manchester M1 2TP (previous trading)

Details of the Joint Liquidators and of their appointment

Fuli names of the Liquidators:

Liquidators’ address(es):

Date of appointment of the Joint
Liquidators:

Liquidation court reference:

Details of any changes of Liquidator.

Samuel James Alan Robert Bloom

Woodward

Ernst & Young LLP
2 St Peter's Square
Manchester M2 3EY

Ermnst & Young LLP
1 More London Place
London SE1 2AF

25 February 2014

1048 of 2014 in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court

T A Jack resigned as Liquidator on 24 June 2016

Any functions to be performed cor powers executed by the Joint Liquidators may be carried out/exercised
by any of them acting alone or by any of them acting severally.



Appendix B

OP1 Limited (in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account from
25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

25 February 2014 25 February 2018 18 June 016
Stslement of e to [C]
Afrairs ostimated to 24 February 2H8 24 June 2018 24 Junw 2017 Total
reslise Racelpts & paymunits acoount £) (E) {E} (E}
1,2 Fmcalpts
' Non-trading recelpia
Depost an cradior's patbon 1,165.00 . - 118800
Inlergroud dividends. 93404 - - 93 04
inlarcompany loars 11580 1685 - 13265
. rarast 045 N - 048
a LE P N——— LE]] . - LEY
Total non-tracing receipls 221551 15.85 - z232.8
Trading recelpis
Total trading receipts - - - N
[Fi Total racoipta 221551 1685 - 223236
1.2 Paymants
Trading paymenis
. Total iradkrg paymecis - - T
Non trading peymenis
Company iqudation admmistration fes 2760 - - 223500
4 charges 13200 00 28,00 2200
Pubic notces 8060 - - 060
Sloraga charges . 1685 - 16.85
Adminstrators’ disbusswmants: =20 . . 520
Total nop Iraging peysents A0 3.5 5600 250905
. Tota paymems 2.482.80 3885 5300 250965
4 Distributions
Sacurad crediorns - - - -
Taotal cvstrbutions N - * -
Balance In hand R87.2%] 1220m 38.00] [T
Raprasanted by
Curran: bunk aceount (n Ligudmion] (fixed) {intereet basring) az1 - . 021
15A bank &¢Gount (infarasi baarng) (267.50) (2200) (88 00) (37750
2687.29) (22.00) 1R800 [EEg ]
Notes:
1 Recegts snd payments are show ngross of VAT,
7 The recests and paymenis xccount has bean prapaced on a cash bavi axi doss not take Mo azcount future receipsls and paymanis,
2 The Slatement of Affaks figurs was taken from statements prepared by Lhe drectors of OF1 Liméed.
4 Noamounts have bewn paxd ko nan-preferantal crediors by vitue of the sppication of section 176A (Frescribed Fart)
< Stalament of Affars sstimated lo rasima colrm w o requirement of Stalement of inschvancy Frachce 7. No Statement of Affars m requesd i the Liqudaton,
Estimaied (o iesie vikies hava besn taken al the date of appombrent of the Jort Liqudators

— A



Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account from

Opal Portfolio 1 Limited {in Liquidation)

25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

2% February 2014 25 February 2014
Statamant of to to
Atfal im ated to| 24 February 2018 £ June 2018 Totad
Nots reakse Rirctipts & paymants scount (] £) (L]
1.2 Raceipts
Non-trading recelpts
3 113311645 " Admmstrahon surplus 1.1B 11646 - - 1133116 46
Ftergroup dividends 843204 - - 2843204
Sundry income 5.03458 - - 503458
Interest 216228 98 42 234 40 249508
Depos# on credior's petbion 1.16500 - - 1,165 00
Dfficiat Receivera refund 681 1S - - 828113
Tekaf nan-trading receipts 1,170,781.48 98.42 234 4o TI71,124.37
Trading recelpts
Cthar norvtenant income 380537 - - 2.906.37
Lazss income 14512 - - 14513
Administration cost mcharges
(xidinn RERLEYE - - 1311573
Cantribution to payrol 122375 - - 12.233.75
Chaning and upkenp 1184022 - . 11,640.22
Repais and maintenance 9031 .07 - - 9.091.0¢
Secury costs 3378.00 - - 3237800
Capha) sxpendifure - fumaurs and apprances 1892020 - . 182020
Markating and promotional materink Erit] - - 375 68
Bank charges 190 86 - - 190.66
Capial axpandriire - decoraton 1427 - . 147
Telephone and irternet 740 - - T4
Sationery and printng 1.2 - . 12
Tolal trading recaipfs ZRAEAGT T = 55,658 91
1,133,118.48 Toba! receipts 12585040 28.42 23440 122698322
1.2 Payments
Trading paymenta
Maraging sgant feos - CGRM 52892 - - -]
Purchase of aquipment 162 64 - - 162 64
Health and safety 11188 - - 11166
Total trading paymanta 80322 - - 80322
Non frading paymanis
Adminsiratcrs’ fees - nor-sale mandate 114,883.48 - - 114,983 45
Lagal faes 18,208 83 - - 18,208 83
ISA charges 6,492 60 28.78 9753 B61BO1
naurance 492529 - . 4,925 29
Legal cisbursaments 348344 - - 2463 44
Company Iquidaticn administzation fes 223500 - - 2,23500
Sundry expanaes 92930 - - 52930
Adminisiretars’ dsburesmants. 454 39 - - 454 39
Corporation iax 115 43 - - 115.48
Pubfc noticen 9260 - - 92 &0
Bank chargas 1390 - - 1390
Cotparation tax (KB4} 754 113 1589 34.74
Tola! non lrading psymenis 15492784 4608 11342 15207535
Tolal paymants 162726.06 40.09 11342 162878.57
4 Didrikuttons
Securat creditars $06.000.01 - - 265,000 01
Tutal distribuiions 985,000 01 - 985,000 D1
Balance o hand $8,025.3) %3 120.68 B5,104.84
Raprasanted by
Current bank accownt {in Liquidation) (fxed) (imarest cearng) &7.217.19 4189 15459 67 41407
I5A bank sccount (Interest bearing) 2170814 16 44 {34 01} 2165057
8£,928.33 5833 420.88 19, 104.84
Hotas:

Receipin and paymants ars show n gross of VAT,

Ths recurts and pryments accourt hes been praparsd on & cash bass and doss nof take inla sccourt fuiure racegts and paymesnts.
The Stalermt of Affairs figure w as taken from stalements prepared by the drectors of Opal Portfolo 1 Limied.

No amounts have been pard 1o non-preferemial creditors by virtue of the application of ssction 175A (Frescribed Part)

Siarement af Affairs sstmsted to reaks: umn ls areq of of inschency Fractice 7. No Staterment of Affairs & required in the Liqudaton.
Estrrmlac io raniae valuss have bean taken al the date of appordment of the Jont Liquidators.




Opal Hulme Limited (in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account from
25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

26 February 2014 25 Juna 2018 25 Junw 2016
Statemant of ta to to
Affalrs extimaied to) 24 Fehryary 2014 24 Juna 2010 24 June 017 Total
Note realiss Racelpls & paymants account (£} (E} {f) [(]
1,2 Racaipts
Non-trading recepis
3 JUB A6 T Adminmirafion Surpus 3028 42891 - - 3078426 51
Fitsigraup dividends 25 649,58 - - 25,649 58
Sundry incama T 487 B4 - - 7487 54
terasi 280007 12718 356.08 3233
Deposi an crudbor's petiion 1,165 00 - - 1.165 00
Ctfical Recever rafund 51680 - - 51680
Toted non-tracing racatbly 2,068 148 00 127.18 356.08 3,088,679 28
Trading recelpts
Othar non-imnant ncomy 714279 - - 714378
AGTURIRITAION COSE FOCharges
Hactricry 76,359.11 - - 76.358.11
Total irading receipis 83,502.9¢ - - £3,502 90
3,028,426 Total raceicts 3.|4§.MN 12718 356.08 313013216
1.2 FPaymants
Trading paymenis
|hitien aoran . . AT OTe Tz
Contriaution to payrol 11,602 31 - - H.80231
Stationery and priing 8,224.32 - - 822432
Repars snd muimenanca 453228 - - 4832 20
Purchasa of sgquipment. 620.58 - - 680.54
Haalth and sointy €5169 - 5616y
Claning and upkssp 600.00 - 50000
Taleprone snd internet 297.18 - - 297 1%
Capital sxpenditure - furniture and appliances 270 00 - - 27000
Sesunty cosls. 1200 . - 200
Total trading pevments T4814.55 " T TAGTE 50
Non trading payments
Adminstrators’ {ees - non-sake mandsie 255,402.75 - - 255.402.T5
Admmistrators’ {4t - ke mandate 105N - - 84105
Lagel faan 12.445.55 - - 12,445 55
Irnurance 640313 - - 6.402.13
54 charges 6,038.24 2813 95.68
Legal disburssmenis 241550 - -
Company Hqudalon sdminitration fae 2,235.00 B -
Sundry expenaes 132561 - -
Adminstratorns’ disiLresments. 1,165.79 - -
Public nctces. 8060 - -
Starage charges - 1246 173,08
Cerporalian tix €942 - -
Oank cherges 18 90 - - 18.90
Corpacation [ax (ISA) :1:78 998 1397 3080
Tolst non tadng paymants 7174287 50 55 23373 372,020.65
Tatal paymants. 445, 361.26 5055 23373 G554
4 Diatributions
Securad craditors 2,5%50,000.00 - - 2560.000.00
Tolsl distributions 2.560,000.60 - - 2,560, 00006
Balanca In hand 143.287.04 76.83 122,28 143,488.82
Rapresaniad by
Current bank accounl {n Liqudation) (foed) {interast baarng) 12412908 7% 20624 124 48268
154 bank RcooUNt (et buarng) 1913238 (175D (16389 18951 %2
Iniarcompany loan 2520 16 84 - 4204
143,287.84 78.83 122.35 143,488.87
1 Recents and payments ars show r grows of VAT,
2 The rcaipl® and DEYIANIS SCCOUNE RRS DERD DFEPRIEC N & Cxah DS 81 coes not lake inko ACEOLRE future racepls Bnd payments.
3 The Statemsnt of Affalis (igurs w =a taken rom stxiemeniy proparec by the dréciors of Cpal Hulme Lirled,
4 Noamounts have been pag o " ditors by virue of the app of aschon 176A {Frascrized Part).
© sialsmant of Affars sstmied Lo reais s COLTN W B requitanend of Slatement of Insakancy Fractice 7 Mo Stmment of Affare i requiced in lhe Liquldation .
Estimated to reaksa vaiues have besn taken st the dete of appontment of tha Jont Liquikiators.

S

e

b

T T

A 8 e e i

[, [ R B



Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account from
25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

Opal Metropolitan Limited (in Liquidation)

23 February 2014 25 Fabruary 2018 26 June 2010
Statemaent of e 1]
AMairs axtimatad to 24 February 2018 24 June 2018 Totsl
Note reslise Racalpte & payments account 3] 2]
1.2 Recelpta
Non-trading recelpis
3 613421 97+ Adminestretion surphs 613421 97 - B13421 87
Coposit on creditod's petiion 116500 - - 116500
e et 1063.46 1981 T3z 115655
Official Recewvers refund 451 45 - - 451 45
Sundry Fooma 0oz - - 602
Total nor-trackng recinpty 616,701 89 1987 [ 618,194 5F
Trading recelpts
CHher nan-tena incems 26510 - - 2.65510
Adminisiration cos! recharges
Bectrcty -
Total bading recepis 285510 - 2,655 10
61342197 Total receipts 610,756,995 1981 228 518.850.09
2 Payments
Trading payrments
Repairs and mainisnance 93490 - 3490
Telephona and intemat 58417 - 584.11
Cleaning and upkaep 45193 - 451.93
Statiorety and printing 12596 - 12596
Haalth end safsty 12348 - 12348
Sundry sxpenses w33 - 5033
PRurghase of aqupmast 3] - a7
Totaf irading paymants 235444 - 2,354.44
Non freding paymsnis
Adminsiraiore’ fees - nor-sale mandets 434 71 - .
| agai faes 935813 - 9,358.13
Company Rukiation admnisiration fes 2.235.00 - 223500
Imwances 221297 - 2297
Legai cisbursameants 1,765 48 - - 1.765.48
IS4 chargas 13200 200 89.00 24200
Administrators’ disbursemants 11340 - - 11340
Pubbc notiees 20,80 - - 9060
Corporaticr kex 4652 - 4862
Bark charges 1380 - - 1280
Tofel non irading payments 5,403 51 22.60 23 00 B85,513.54
Total paymants NI 2200 B8 00 67,867,965
4 Diztributtons
Secured credtors 500,000.00 - - 500,000.00
Tofsl distributrons 500,000.00 - 500,000 0
Balance in hand 30,899.04 (2.19) [14.71) 30,582.14
Fepresantad by
Current bank account {in Liquidaion} (fced) {itersat baaring) 2178520 1981 7329 31,878 30
154 bank account (interiel bearing) (756,16} (22.00) (86 D) (896.16)
T0,990.04 1219) +.71] 30.9%2.14

ES IS

Receipta anc paymants ara show n grosa of VAT
The recespts and piry et eccoURE has bean prepared on 2 cash base and dows nat feke o account fubure receipts and payments.
Tha Stalemand of Alfars figurs w 4s taken from statements preparad by the drectors of Opal Melropoitan Limted,
No emounts have been poxd to non-p by vwtue of the

of secuion 1764 (Preacrbed Parl)

*  Statement of Affars sstmated Lo raaisa colamn i m requisment of Stement of kwalvency Fraciice 7, Ne Staisment of Affars = requred i the Liquedation,
Exhmatad fo reakve values have besn taken ut the dats of appomtment of the Jont Ligurators




Opai SPV 2 Limited (in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account from
25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

25 Fubruary 2604 25 FRbruary 2018 28 Juns 28
Stmemant of te to o
ANy aslimated 1o} 24 Fedavary 2018 24 jons 2074 24 Jups 247 Tois
Nota reatise Recelpts & payments account 3] [(4] {Lk 3]
1.2 Recaipis
Non-trading recelpla
a 1538.24254 * Adminstration surpus 1.539,242.54 - - 153 24254
Rant wrears 2281850 - - 2881850
Iniargroup dividerds 359004 - - 399004
terest 220083 9786 224.24 2p1292 H
Dwpokd on cratdor's pebbon 116800 - - 1,18500 .
Offlcaal Receivmes refund %51 . . %6531 :
Total non-trading mesipls 157747222 9785 2424 157278431
Trading receipts H
Cthat pon-tarmnt ncore 49.830.89 - - 49,836 .89 N
Adminsiration cos! recharges
Blcingiy - - - .
Totet tracding receipte L= - B CXEXT .
153024754  Totel seceichs 18232t a7.8s 2424 TEH 634 20
1,2 Payments
Traging peymanis
Uit 4231222 - - 4237222
Suriry axpeneas 13,041 50 - - 12,041 50
Honkh wnd eafety 153023 - - 153823 *
Taksghone and internat 1447 - B 1,444 71 «
Repars 4nd rmnterance 1,048 42 - - 304842
Gym{facibes 1.00000 - - 1.000:00
Contribution to puyrod 13110 - - 13119
Statiorery ang prinfhg 15253 - - 10253
Totel trading peytitents BO670.71 B B 067977
Non irading payments '
Adrvinatratois’ tees - non-saly mandsty 120,532 - - 13025329
Lega: taes 0,194 63 - - X714 63
Carporation tax 13880 . 461181 44871 .
Lagal debursaments 378800 - - 378300 .
murace 63485 . - 389485 i
IS8, charges 234166 1.1 150 66 2553 84 b
Company iukiaton sdmnmtration fes 22350 - - 223500
Adminiraloes' disbutuembhi B40.11 - - B40.11
Pubhc nolicds. 90 60 - N 200
Storage charges. - 6667 - 6867
Corporation iax {i5A) 0.05 1308 2084 2397
Bank charges 152 - . 16.30
Sundry Expares 03a - - 034
Totat non tradng paymen's 83,301 83 14107 478331 68 318 31 3
Tetal paymanms 20154 14107 4,783 31 35599602 *
“ Dimribetions
Secured ciadion 1,325,000 00 - - 1,225,000.00 .
Tolal diatnibulions 7,325,000 0G - - 1,325.000.00 H
Balance i hand Fo.240 A7 33 4,580,071 73638,18
Fapresanted by .
Corrent bank account (in Liguiiabion) (fixed) (interes! Searing) 52,062.78 3245 12005 52215728 "
1A bank Account (Wersal hewrg) 2982948 7567 14679.12) 24,874 89
Ttorcompany loan 18050 - - 180 50
Suspanss accour - Lends Tw o Limted (n Admnstranon) 3, . - (2,632 20
TEI0AT 32 14,559.07) 73650.99
1 Recagpis and payments are show n gross of VAT
7 Thereceipte and paymenis accaunt fas bran prepared on a caeh busis and daes not bake no scoaunt futurs AEGHERE &rd paymects.
3 The Statement of Alfairs ;gure w as takan from sistsmants precarad by tha direciocs of Opal SPY 2 Uinwed.
4 Noamounls have bean pad ts non-prefersntial credions. by viiue of tha sppication of seciion 1784 (Frescrbed Part).
© Sustementof Atfais sstmated 10 resine comin 3 @ requirement of Stalement of ksovancy Fractice 7. No Statammrd of Aftars m requited n the Liquidalion.
Ealarated Lo reals valuss Nave baen takan B the dale of appowiment of the Jort Liqueislor




Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account from
25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

Opal Portfolio 2 Limited (in Liquidation)

25 Fabruary 2014 28 Fabruary 2018 25 June X8
Staament of to to
Atsirs astimatad to 24 February 278 24 Juna 2018 4 June 217 Total
Mete realise Racaipts & payments account (€} 5]
1.2 Recelpts
Nenrading recaipts
Deposit on cradinra patiton 1.165.00 - 116509
Intereompany loans. 0805 e ki)
Intergroup dividends: fir] - g0z
3 018 - Adminmirston surphs 015 - o1s
Tofe! non-trading recwipta 193826 - 193%.20
Trading receipis
Tots! rading racsipts
015" Totalrecepts 1.936.26 - 153625
1.2 Paymeants
Trading paym e
Total trading paymmnta
Non Irading paytiants
Company squidation adminstraiion fes 2.236.00 - 223500
Adminiretora’ cisburssments. 617 45 - - BT 48
15A Chirges = 200 8800 24200
Public notces S0.60 - 90
Tolal non trading peyments 307505 z00 88.00 318505
Total payments 307305 00 58.00 318505
4 Diaributions
Secwred craditors
Tolal cistributions
Balance In hanid (1,130.79) (22.00) (64.90) (1,248.79)
Rapresanted by
Currant bank scoount. (in Liquidetion) (fixed) (intarest banring) .19 . . 218
ISA bank account (interest tasrng) [1.128.98) 22,00} (BB 00) {1.248 69)
(1.130.78) (22.00) (840.00) i1,240.74)

awn -

Racempts snd payments are show n gross of VAT,
The receipts and pay manis accound haa been preparsd on & cash basa and doan not take imo sccount future recepte ang paymants
The Statemant of Affairs figure was taken from sistemenrts oresared by the dinecions of Gl Fotfol 7 Limted.

Mo amourds have been paxi to wascurad cradiors by virtus of the appication of saclion 1764 (Frescribed Part).

© Statementof Affairs sstimsied 1o «saise column i a requirement of Statement of nectvancy Fractce 7 Mo Statement of Atiars » regurad in the Liquidation.
Estimated (o reains vakues have begn taken at (he dete of appornimant of the Joint Liquidhders.




Huddersfield 1 Limited {in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account
25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

28 February 2014 28 Fabruary 2014 28 Juns 2018
Statament of to 1o to
A Hal stimmtad tof 24 Fabruary 2018 24 Juns 218 24 Juns 2017 Total
Nota realles Raceipts & payments account {E} 1£) (£} {€)
12 Facalpts
Non-trading recel pta
917681680 * Admnmirstion swphm 7568169 - - 91783169
Intergroup dividends. £,03018 - - 603918
ntsrant 158417 40.22 13450 185689
Deposit on credior's patition 118500 - - 116500
Officeal Receiver refund 464.32 - - 46432
Tolel nan-trading recepta 92753437 4027 134 50 927.209.09
Trad'ng recelpis
Oirwct i incame 2016041 - - 2016941
Other pon-ignant ncome ana3z - - a
Admenisiration cost recharges -
Contrinulion o payral 450875 - . 450875
Henith and anfaty 0260 B - 30260
Bank charges. 2309 - - 2399
Teled irading receiply 25,036.07 - - 25.038.07
91768168  Totsl recesis 85207044 0z 13430 952245.18
1.2 Paymants
Trading payments
Warkating and promotionsi materize 787141 - - 787141
Ui 704167 - - 7.041.67
Fapsirs and maintenance 457284 - - 457284
Maraging agent foes - CRM 4,156 53 - - 415653
Sundry sxpenses 276050 B - 276830
Capeal axpanciues - furnfure and appisnces 2578.40 - . 287840
Caphal sxpardiies - decoration 1.147.20 - - 114720
Talaphone and intarnet 896.47 - . 896,47
Stabiormy wnd printing 208 - - M2
Dabt Golechane Experses 84.00 - - .0
Secutity cots 356 - - 3u58
Totwl irading payments 72,500 44 = B 32,590 44
Non trading payments
Admnatratons’ fase - non-aale mandsis 79.833.48 - . 7883248
Legal fess 8.22369 - - 822385
Insurance 452668 - - 452669
ISA chargen. 307360 288 8a99 3.185.67
Company igURation sdministrsion fes 223500 - - 223500
Lagal deburssmants 164593 - . 164593
Adrini T ators’ debur Saoeis 18038 - - 18036
Public notices S0 E0 - - 2060
Siorege charges - a7 ar - 377
Cofporation wx 6209 - - 62
Bark charges 1450 - - 1450
Cotoration Tx {ISA) 0.76 122 185 36
Tatal non irading payments 96 687.08 B61.47 S0 84 100,039 20
Total payments 132 486,53 51.47 054 132.536.64
4 Bistributions
Securad oradiors TBZ 4999 - - 76249999
Toial chsintutions 762499 99 B - 762.459.98
Balance n hand 57.083.92 (21.25) 43.58 57.108.53
Rapressnted by
Current bank sccount {in Liquidainon) (fxed) (nteres: bearng) 54,749.12 3412 12625 54,909.45
19A bank sccount (intersat baaring) 233 B0 {5537 182,39y 249704
5700392 (21.28 4108 B7,108.53
Hotes:
1 Recaspts and paymenis are shown grass of VAT
2 The recerts and paymenta accourt has besn prepared on a cash basm and doss not e mio sccount fulure recupts and payments.
3 The Statemant of Affans figure wes taken from statemenis preparad by tha dreciors of Huddersfiald 1 Limted,
4 Naamouris have bean paxl tn non-prafarentel crediars by vitus of the sppioation of asaban 1764 (Frascribed Part)

Stalement of Alfairs estimaied tc reales column » & reguirement of Stalemenl of ineoivency Fractice 7 No Statemeni of Atfairs i required in |he Liqudabion,
Esimaled I reakss valuas have been tekan st the data of appardment of the Jont Liquidators:

-

ekt t



Huddersfield 2 Limited (in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account from

25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

5 Febryary 2014 25 Fabruary 2016 25 June 2018
Statemant of to w
ATTairs wstimated ol 24 Frbrunry 2014 24 Juna 2018 Total
Nots reiiss Fmchipts & pRyTents sccount £) (2] (€}
12 Recelpts
Nor-irading recelpts
3 178498 28 * AdmINSTALON Srphis 179,400 28 - - 179,490
Sundry ncome 4858 72 - - 485872
Doposit on crediors ption 1.165.00 - - 1.165.00
Rert arresrs - - - -
Otficial Roceiver refund 25143 - - 251 45
himrext 854 09 64 82 23931 118872
Tolal non-trading reeeipls 188,427 52 54 82 239.81 180,732.15
Trading receipts
Dlrect et income 63.524 02 - - 63,524 02
Administretion cosl recharges -
Marksting and promotional materils 162875 - - 162875
Haalth end rafety 188.50 - - 188 50
Total tracing recwipts 65347 27 E S 65,341 27
17948828 Total recopts 25176879 64 82 23581 25207342
1,2 Pzymants
Trading peyments
Uikt 12,348 B9 - 1224803
Vanaging agart feea - CRM 882125 - - 682125
Repairs and maintenance 2856 48 - - 285848
Capital expanciure - furroiure and applances 83736 - - 837 38
Telephone anc intarmat 14830 - 14620
Secunty costs 14076 - - 14078
Tatal trectng payrments 2315214 - T 7395214
Non trading payments
A ' fees - non-sale mandaw 60,821 80 - - 60.521.80
Lagalfeas 447179 - - 44TT T
nsurance 257718 - - 252718
Company iquidation sdminatration fes 223500 - - 223500
Bank charges 1.637.35 - 030 183765
Lagal dishurssments 604.18 - - H2E 1B
(5h changss 13200 2o 3800 24200
Adminitratons’ disbrsemonis 11340 - - 11340
Public notcan aqs0 - - 90.80
Corparation tax A9 - 34 38 8.8
Storage chargss . 1248 {12.48) -
Tolal non trading payrarnts 73.070.32 3546 770 20 73,300 68
Totad paymants 96.226.48 3446 11020 S6.373 12
4 Dintributions
Secursd craditors 52.500.00 - £2.500.00
Total crstributrons 52,500.00 - - 52,500 00
Balance in hand 103.040.33 0.3 129.61 103, 200.30
Fepresantad by
Current bark mccount {in Liquidaton) (foced) (rmmrest beanhg) 104,008.55 64,82 - 104,276 52
ISA bank accaunt (Ainest beang) (966 22) (34 45 (7554} 11.07622)
10%,040.33% 3038 37 5) 103,200.30
Notes:
1 Racaptsand paymenis ara thown gros of VAT
2 Tha racapis and payments account has besn preparsd on a cash basm and doss not take into account future recepts and pay ments.
3 The Stiwment of AHars fgurs wan len from stawments prepared by the drectar of Hoodersherd 2 Linmed.
4 Mo anmunts have besn pard 1o nan-prefacential cradeors by virue of the eppicabon of section 1764 (Frascroad Part),

Statamant of Affars sstmated o realise colnm i o raquiramant of Statement of lactvency Practics 7. No Statamsnt of Affars in raqurred in tha Liqudation

Estimated to reakks valoss have been taken at the date of appontmentof the Jont Lioudators




Wharf Homes Limited {(in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ receipt and payments account from
25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

28 Fabrumy 2074 28 Fabiiuary 2010 25 Jone 1014
0 1o
Statement of Altairs 24 Pabruary 2018 24 Jurw 2014 24 June BAT Total
Mots ariimated o caalinn Recelzla & paymants aczent 1) 1) 1) 3]
1.2 Recaits
Non-rading recsipts
3 12580285 * agminhiraton surpkn 1329820205 - - 125620258 !
Rart aifears 391268 - sam aTawes :
768.04 . - 788 04 [
908 53 B - soses .
700523 .55 20405 2324 i
Dmposk on cracher's pation 1.583.00 - - 118500 4
Syrmincoms EEE Y - 23851 i
Busineny Rales refund - 1808007 . 18,888 27
Tatal o trading receipts 125870097 T 1.12208 7.283,981.34
Trading receipta
Deact ntincomn 302898 - . 020 i
Other non-mnant incorms od0.27 - - [ H
Frotesaioral et Incorne 18208 - - 16300 ;
Admintutration cout rChaTGeR g
Haalh and safsty 43480 . . £34.80
Contriasion tn payrol amu - - ELEN
Gork charges 174 . . 1746 3
Repaim. and rmirdenance 00 . - 0 80 ,
Tolai kacing receipt 360040 - . 5540 40
TTIZEZE Tohlincapts T470.84037 (1) [RET 128802154
1.2 Pryments
Trading payments
olien 6418022 - - 4,182
Tanank rafuny 2100208 - . 2142206
Nansoing sgent Tees - GRM 203873 - - 2087 4
Heriiing anal peomotional raserisk. L) - - 80284 )
Dbt coicions sxpersss 70428 - 14904 #5132 .
Securty conta 2270 . . maw
Takphone mnd interim: mazs - - 212
Caplia) wpandiurs - furmiure and spplances 147 38 - - 14738
Tats! iradiog peymants 10T g TR 50 167,59
Non trading payments .
Admistaioe faus - nor-uai mense 1e00270 d - taa.082 70
rsurance 1557400 - - 1597480
Lugal fams 152380 . . 152021
JPR— 215683 - - ERTT-4)
Company kpudaton admrm? 10 fee 2me : . 223500
Advinmiraiors' dib b STarES azi 10 . - a1
A chargus 13218 4BE2:85 19372 520872
Fuble notces £ 80 - 2050
Coparaton tax ms - 21884 298 19
Bank charoes 2280 - - 2280
Ralws racovary commriauion . BUTG 00 . 507808
Stwrage charges T340 - 1348
Corparation bix {BAY oo LEY] 840 674
Totat pon bading payments TFAATAES 1160873 ] T84 928 4
Tatal payrrerts ZEI407.10 ECER 560 00 P )
a Dimrtputions
Sacured crediom 892.500.00 - - 582,500 00
Yotat daiributions 36250000 - - 92500 00
Ealunce in hand T14A8128 sz Toase 2143110
Rapresentad by
Curmnt DANK BECOUN (n Liquidation) (fbsd) (mareat bearng) 13867 15 k) 26768 11424080
A BANK SCCOUM (HTinrest bearig) 1048 11 585220 29190 15030
TR [T=-XT) W (IR
1 Recoipls and payrrenis ars shown grots of VAT
2 The recekls and payments accous RAR been preparad O & SES0 b &nd doss Nt tahe Nl 8CCOUNt Future recuipis and paymants
3 The Stiteriin of Affaws figte WS WM FromatabHTENS prapard by s dracors of Wharf Homas. Limbed
4 He STOUNG have beert pai 10 NON-Srafsrenti cTeAkors try vITUR of the apoleaiion of yecton 17BA {Frascrbed Per).
T StaleTwtof Allkrs SEITRISC D rURMS COLTR TR of Staimment of nyokeency Fraclis 7 o Stakerrent of Affais 5 fequeed in the Liquiialion.
EsHTmted to raakss vAAND have baan 8an atthe daie of appeintTant of the Joint Liquidators




Opal Warehouse Limited (in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account from
25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

25 February 2014 28 February 2018 25 June 2070
Statamanit of ta o o
Affairs estimated to 24 Fabruary 2014 24 June 2018 24 June 21? Totak
Note realise Recuiphl & phymenis acoount ] £} 2] (£)
1.2 Recaipts
Nom-trading recsipts
3 116044866 * AdnniStTaton KT 1,160,448 96 - - 1,160,448.99
Inter group dnndende 9,400.26 - - 940026
Rent arrears. 2669 51 - 1.000.00 3.669.51
risrest 221888 7898 25240 2,548.02
Caposd on craditors peiiton 1.165.00 - - 1.185.00
Officind Facener ratund 64848 - - B48 44
Total nov-trading receipiy 1.176,750.87 7695 1.252 40 1.778.08C 23
Trading receipts
Direct st income 2.68322 - - 2368322
Admiresiretion cost recherges
Becticily refund 1433052 - - 14330 52
Bank charges 111988 - . 111089
Total tradkng receipty 3914283 - - 39,1428
1160448968  Total receipis 1.215.893.50 76 66 1,252 40 121TZ2 66
1.2 Paymants
Trading paymeniz
Tanant rafunds 90,404 34 - - 90,404 34
USEen 4352282 - - a52z62
Fspary and Maimenznce 19.829.31 - - 1892871
Clapring pnd upkesp 7.888.08 - - 7028805
Dobt cofections sxperaes 734196 - 1800 T521.98
Markating and pramotional matsrials 335488 - - 335468
Temphone and intarnet 201807 - - 201807
Marraging agent fees - CR 140206 - - 1,402.08
Healih an safaty 1.247 B4 - - 124764
Cai furméture and 1.044.98 - - 1.044.58
Cortrution to payroll 87354 - - 873.54
Stationery end printing €508 - - 83508
Sundry expanaes 18247 - - 182.47
Fra campiance coshy ores - - 768
Total trading payments 179,041.45 - 18000 180,121 4%
Natr Fading payments
Adinstrators' tess - non-sals mandats 12135033 - - 1213503
Legal fass 15.958.10 - - 1585610
nsurance 826343 - - 8263 43
I5A chargss 3539.80 P<]-74 21264 3877.31
Logal disburnomonts 301820 - - 3pe20
Company kukdation sdrministration fse 223500 - - 22350
Corporaton tax 111358 - 11054 1.824.10
Adrrinstrators' dsbursementy 42218 - - 42218
Publie notices 9060 - - S0 50
Bankcharges 2240 - - 2240
Storage Thargen - 12,48 - 12 48
Carporation tax (I3A) 180 287 415 B 82
Totel non traciing payments 156,755.40 .20 EFTEE] 157.12293
Total payments. 136,698 B5 39X 50833 337.244.38
4 Distributions
Secured credion 77250000 - - 772.500.00
Total Fatrisutions 772,500.00 - - 77250000
Balancs in hand 108,8348.45 31.76 T44.07 10747848
Reprasentad by
Current bank account (in Liquidation) (fhead) (inerest banrrg} 100.454.82 6261 23184 100,748.87
ISA bankaccount (mterest bearing) 5.533.99 (24 85) 51243 502158
Intercompany loan 70805 - - 70805
108,498.68 e T44.07 107 A70.48
Nates:

Rocelpts and paymanix sres shown groxs of VAT

The recexs and paymens account has bean prapared on a cash bass and doss not take imto account futune recents and payrems.
Tha Statarrant of Affars figurs was tien from stsiemects prepared by the drecion of Opal Warshouse Lintied,

No ampurts have bean paid 1o non-prefsrental crediors by vWiLe of the sppkcation of saction 176A {Prescribad Fart)

W

* Staterwrt of Affars estted to realse colunn s a requicement of Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 Ne Statermant of Affars i required n the Ligudatan.
Estirmatwd to reakss vahes (rive Dedn taken at the date of appentment of the Joint Ligudaicrs,




Opal City Living Limited (in Liquidation})

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account from
25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

28 Fabruary 2014 26 Fabruary 2018 28 June 2018
Ststement ot o
[ATiaits extimated ts) 24 February 2018 24 June 2018 24 Juns 2617 Totel
Nota raslise Racalpts § payments account (03] e}
1.2 Rucaipts
Noti-trading receipte
3 2768.200.07 " Adminktration surplus. 278.200.07 - - 278,200 07 N
Intergroup dricends 145608 - 1,456.08 i
Depaut on credior's pation 1,18500 - - 1,165 00
interyat 68100 19.15 &7.79 TAT 4 ‘
Ront arrears. 48500 - - 465 00 .
Offcial Receivers refund xE - - 20591 "
Tolat rortrading recsipts 282.472.08 =15 6179 262.260.00 1
f
2007 Tolal recepts 28217306 1915 61.7% 282,260 00 ‘
’
1.2 Payments +
Trading paymensa H
Caplal expandiurs 895068 . N 695068 Q
LRiktinn 7,998 3% - - 7.958 9 .
Sundiry axpeines 497599 - - 497509 5
Telphons and intarmet 14408 - - 14406 i
Dabt coluctions sxpenses 87 30 - - ar o
Tolal tracing payments 21547 5 B 15042 N
Non treding payments i
Admnstraiors' feee - no-sale mandate 66,683 94 - - ©6,883.58 1
Lagul fees 5.209.44 - - 5.208.44 R
Company quidetion sdminiairation fes 22%0 - - 223800
Legui disbursemants. 764.91 - - 764.91 3
Insurance 588 55 - - 59855 .1
Administrators’ disbureenunts Iy B - 3129 ‘1
ISA chaiges 13200 215 85.00 24215
Fublc notices 90.80 - - 9080
Corporabon tax 3652 - - 3052
Storage chargsa - nw B 2239 ,
Bank charges. 1450 . - 1450
Carbormian tax (ISA) 0.4 n.24 028 oes
Totad non fradng paymenty 7837603 3778 GE 78403 09
Total puymants 0042645 73 B2 700,558 51
“ Diaribudons i
Sacured crediars 152500.00 - - 152,500 03 \
Totel diatributiona 152,500.00 - - 152,500.00
Balgncs W hand 29,2488 {25.83} 9, 20049
Reprasanted by :
Currert bank account (n Liquidation) (Toced) (Intarest baanng) 28,790,683 1794 6638 2867435
FSA bank sccount (interest henrng) 45598 (4357 {88.87) 325 54
T.344.51 (2509 12048} 7930049
Hotes: 1‘
1 Receipts and paymants are show n groas of VAT, .
2  Thereceipls and payments accourt has bean preparsd &0 8 Cash bane and dos8 Nt taka nic account Tulura recepts and payments.
3 Tha Statament of Affain figure w ae bakan from statemants prepared by the draciors of Gpal Gy Lving Lariied.
4 No amounis have been par 1o ron-pisfetontnl credtors by witue of the applcation &f section 176A (Prascribed Part).
* Statemant of Allsies setmated 10 reaiss [T of Statement of Fractice 7. Nz Statement of Affars ia requared it the Liqudaton.
Estimaled {0 reakss vaes have bean taken ai the dete of appunimen of the Joint Lquidstors.




Opal Developments Limited {in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account from
25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

25 Fubruary 2014 265 February 2018
Statemant of ta to
(Affalrs a5 timasted 0 24 Fabruary 2018 M June 218 Totad
Note reatise Recelpts & payments account (] ) {£)
12 Raceipts
Nomtrading recsipts
3 31443854 * Administration surplus 314,438 54 - - 314,438 54
Irtargroup dvidands 58,458 85 - - 58,456 85
Sundry incoms 497599 - - 497599
Deposit on crndios's pattion 118500 - - 1,165 0O
Inimmest 924 12 15583 20833 137598
Revt arraars. 72800 - - 72600
Official Receivers. refund 2338 - - 23383
Tatal por-trading rocoipts 380,830.0F 155.63 20833 387,381.99
Trading receipts
Profeasional et incoms 1664 42 - - 1.684 42
Admeristretion cost recharges .
Bacincty cetund 205909 - . 29598
Tahil tradng receipis 1.866.41 - - 1.960 41
31443854  Tolalrecspts 362.890 44 18583 28633 383,342 20
1.2 Paymenits
Trading payments
UiBtisn 1,881.98 - - 1,891.86
Debt colactions expenyew 13068 - - 130 68
Talephons ond imernet 17628 - - 1628
Tote! trading payrrants ) 213883 - 213883
Non Fadiig payrenis
Adminstrators’ fers - non-sain mendats nzE0 - - 7,215
1SA chargss 10,838 85 3675 108.49 11,08208
Legai fean 452272 - . 452272
Conpany kukdaton sdvinkireton fae 2,235.00 - - 223500
nsWAENCE 1.920.92 - - 192092
Lagal dabursements B4D.24 - - 840.24
Smrage charges - 12957 - 12957
Adminlatrators’ daburaerments 12090 - - 12090
Publc: notices R o080 - - S080
Corporation tax. 4142 - - 4112
Sundry expansas 1719 - - 1719
Carporation tax (i3A) 16.48 2434 2414 7498
Bankcharges 1420 - - 1420
Tolal nen rading saymants $2.031.25 180.68 14263 92,384 54
Total paymants 94,170,138 190.86 14263 94,503 47
4 Distributions
Sacured creditors 187,500.00 - - 167,500.00
Total aisintutiona 187,500 00 - - 18750000
Balangs In hand 1M,.220.2¢ {38.03) 153.70 101,330.93
Ruprasanted by
Current bank account {in Liguidation} (fxed) (interest bearing} 5447485 33095 12581 54.534.41
154 Bank sccount (iniereet baaring) 45,745 41 {88 28y 208 46,704 52
101,220.38 {38.03) 15170 101,338.83
Notas:
1 Recampts and cayments are whown grose of VAT
2 Tha receipts and payrbiibe dccount bas boen prapansd on a cash basm and doas not teke nio sccount tuture reacepts and payments.
3 The Sttsmentof Attars figurs was taken from atalrmanis preparad by the drectors. of Opal Deveioprsnts Limtad.
4 Noamounts have been pad to nan-preferental cradinrs by virtus of tha appication of secton 1764 (Prescribed Part)
*  Statwnent of Aftars satmated to realss coum m a of of y Fractce 7. No Affars b raquired in the Liguidanon.

Estimated to reakss vakes have been taken at the date of appontmentof the Joint Liquicators,




OP1 Limited (in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from

25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

Appendix C

Staff Grade
Average
Partner/ Assistant Senior Analyst/ Total Hourly
Diractor  Director Executive Executive Intern Hours Time Cost Rate
{£) (£)
Accounting & Administration 03 75 230 235 148 69.1 21,129.80 306
Bank & Statutory Reporting 1.0 - 17 a2 1.5 3.4 3,752.50 280
Craditors - - - - 37 a7 805 50 218
Debtors 12.3 1.0 225 2.3 - a8 16,451.50 432
Other Assets 01 0.2 - - - 0.3 14,708.50 485
Cther Matters - 59 - - - 59 2,820.00 478
Statutory Duties 09 4.4 10 1.7 7.0 14.7 4,908.50 334
VAT & Taxation 10.1 4.6 04 3.9 280 45.0 21,33150 A74
Total Hours 24.7 53.3 48.8 40.6 53.0 220.2
Time Costs (£) 20,705.50 26,551.00 18,339.00 10,910.00 9,404.00 85,909.50
Average Hourly Rate (£} 838 458 37 269 177 390
Category 1 Disbursements (£) 246.28
Category 2 Disbursemasnts {E) -
246.26
——
Note: Tima is charged in six minute ntérvals
= - . 4l M
Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from
25 June 2016 to 24 June 2017
Staff Grade
Average
Partnar/ Assistant Senior Analyst / Total Time Hourly
Director  Dirsctor Executive Executive  Intern Hours Cost Rate
(£} (€}
Acceunting & Admnistration - - 63 17.0 28 258 7,769.00 am
Bank & Statutory Reporting - - 0.5 - - 05 195.00 390
Creditars - - - - 1.0 10 225.00 225
Debtors. 4.0 - 2156 - - 255 10,645.00 417
Other Assets 01 15.0 - - - 15.1 7.571.00 501
Other Matters - 1.3 - - - 13 650.00 500
Statutory Duties - 29 0.4 1.0 1.0 53 2,111.00 398
VAT & Taxation - - - - 39 39 528.30 135
Total Hours 4.1 19.2 28.7 18.0 84 784
Time Costs (£) 2,331.00 9,600.00 11,189.00 5,066.50 1,505.80 29,694.30
Average Hourly Rate (£) 569 500 390 282 179 379
Category 1 Disbursements (£} 60.00
Category 2 Disbursements (£) -
60.00
—
Note: Trme is charged in six minute intervals




Opal Portfolio 1 Limited (in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from
25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

Staff Grade
Average
Partner / Assistant Senlor Analyst / Total Hourly
Dirsctor Director Executiva Executive Intern Hours Time Cost Rate
£ £)
Accounting & Administration at 118 276 426 202 105.3 3147066 299
Bank & Statutory Reparting 32 - 34 146 57 286.9 7.793.57 290
Creditors - - 0.3 - 4.2 4.5 1,029.00 229
Debtors 13 - 48 1.2 8.6 259 6,718.05 259
Other Assets 01 26 - - - 27 1,241.00 460
Other Matters . 6.2 - - - 82 2,724.00 438
Statutory Duties o9 0.2 1.0 42 7.0 133 3,631.00 273
Trading - - - 169 - 16.9 4,122.00 244
VAT & Taxation 38 38 28 68 214 384 13,126.52 342
Total Hours 124 24.4 39.9 96.3 67.1 240.1
Time Costs (£} 8,468.50 11,665.00 14,380.60 24,358.50 12431.30 71,863.80
Average Hourly Rate (£) 683 478 361 258 188 299
Categoary 1 Disbursemants (£) 80.00
Category 2 Disbursements (£) -
§0.00
————
Note: Time is charged in siX minute intervals
. . . ) &z .
Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from
25 June 2016 to 24 June 2017
Statf GGrade
Averagse
Partner/ Assistant Senior Analyst/ Total Time Hourly
Directer  Director Executive Executive Intern Hours Cost Rate
(£) (E)
Accounting & Administration - - 53 13.2 20 215 6,620.00 308
Bank & Statutory Reporting - - 05 - - 0.5 185.00 390
Creditors - - - - 1.5 15 337.50 225
Debtors - - 05 - - 0.5 195.00 390
Other Assels o1 - - - - 0.1 71.00 710
Statutory Duties - - 04 - 1.0 1.4 381.00 272
VAT & Taxation - - - 29 11 31 986.30 318
Total Hours 0.1 - 1.7 16.2 5.6 28.6
Time Costs (£) 71.00 .00 999,00 4,544.50 1,171.3¢ 8,785,80
Average Hourly Rate (£) 710 - 389 299 209 307

Category 1 Disbursements (£) 60.00
Category 2 Disbursements {£) -
60.00

Note: Time is charged in six minute infervals




Opal Hulme Limited (in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from

25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

Category 2 Disbursemants (£)

Nats: Time is charged in six minute intervals

199.81
——

Staff Grade
Average
Partner / Assintant Senlor Analyst / Total Hourly
Director Director Executive Exacutive Intern Hours  Time Cost Rate
{£) {E)
Agcounting & Administration 2.0 12 285 475 211 1103 32.324.45 293
Bank & Statutory Reportng 29 05 34 15.0 167 38.5 9,008.88 234
Creaitors - - a3 - 37 4.0 $16.50¢ 229
Dabtors 0.8 15 10.1 92 4.1 257 7.732.86 30
Cihar Assets .1 0.3 - z0 - 24 728.00 303
Other Matters - 6.4 - - - &4 2,804,060 438
Froperty - - - D5 - 05 125.00 250
Statutory Duties 3] 02 486 5D 7.0 17.7 5,247.00 206
Trading - - 19.8 - 168 4,825.00 244
VAT & Taxation 1.0 g 36 18.3 235 50.3 16,056.51 e
Tofal Hours 7 240 50.6 "r3 T6.1 276.8
Time Costa (£) 4,667.00 11,569.00 18,381.00 32,018.48 13,122.76 79,768.20
Averags Hourly Rate {£) 606 482 364 273 172 289
Catagaory 1 Disbursamaents (£) 341.83
Category 2 Disbursaments (£} -
2341.83
——
Note: Time is charged in six minute intervals
. . - 4 .
Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from
25 June 2016 to 24 June 2017
Staff Grade
Average
Partner / Assistant Senior Total Time Hourly
Director  Director Executive Executiva Analyst Hours Cost Rate
(£} (&)
Accounting & Adrministration - 8.3 13.7 20 220 6,760.00 307
Bank & Statutory Reporting - - 0.5 10 110 125 1,597.40 128
Creditors - - - 10 1.0 225.00 225
Debtors - - 05 - 0.5 185.00 390
Other Assats 01 - - - - 0.1 71.00 710
Statutary Cuties - - 40 - 1g 50 1.785.00 357
VAT & Taxation - - 08 06 1.2 26 767.30 285
Total Hours 041 - 124 16.3 16.2 43.7
Time Costs (£) 71.00 0.00 4,715.00  4,257.48 2,357.26 11,400.70
Average Hourly Rate (£) 710 - 390 278 146 261
Category 1 Disbursements (£) 199.81




Opal Metropolitan Limited (in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from

25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

Staff Grade
Average
Partner/ Assistant Senior AnalystJ Total Hourly
Director  Director Executive Executive Intern Hours  Tima Cost Rate
£} )
Accounting & Administration 1.0 1.5 26.7 428 18.8 100.8 29,694.88 295
Bank & Statutory Reporting 33 - 14 141 55 26.3 7,482.54 285
Creditors - - 03 - 37 4.0 916.50 229
Debtors 1.3 - 7.2 8.9 35 219 6,393.35 292
Other Assets 0.1 0.2 - - - 03 161.00 837
Cther Matters - 6.0 - - - 6.0 2,634.00 439
Statutory Duties 0.8 0.2 10 5.0 7.0 14.0 3,777.00 270
Trading . - - 15.8 - 15.9 3,889.00 245
VAT & Taxation 1.0 kX 28 44 305 423 1082553 256
Total Hours 7.5 21.5 41.4 92.1 69.0 231.5
Time Costs (£) 453800 10,361.50 15,022.50 23,523.00 12,328.80 65,773.80
Average Hourlty Rate (£} 605 482 363 255 179 284
Category 1 Disbursements (£) 10.00
Category 2 Disbursements (E) -
16.00
Note; Time is charged in six minute intarvals
- N - ) gt .
Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from
25 June 2016 to 24 June 2017
Staff Grade
Average
Partner/ Assistant Senior Total Time Hourly
Director Director Executive Executive Analyst Hours Cost Rate
{€) (€)
Accounting & Administration - - 6.3 12.7 20 21.0 6,480.00 309
Bank & Statutory Reporting - - 05 - - 05 195.00 390
Creditors - - - - 1.0 10 225.00 225
Debtors - - 05 - - 05 195.00 390
Other Assets 0.1 - - - - 0.1 71.00 710
Statutory Duties - - o4 - 1.0 1.4 381,00 272
VAT & Taxation - - - - 1.1 1.1 166.30 151
Total Hours 0.1 . 7.7 12.7 51 25.6
Time Costs (E} .00 0.00 2,999.00 3,584.50 1,068.80 7,713.30
Average Hourly Rate (£) 710 - 389 282 208 301
Category 1 Disbursements {€) 10.00
Category 2 Disbursements (£} -
10.00

Note: Time is charged in six minute intervals




Opal SPV 2 Limited (in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from

25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

Staff Grade
Average
Partner/ Assistant Senior Analyst/ Total Hourly
Drector  Director Bwcutive BExecutive intern Hours  Timae Cost Rate
(E) (£)
Accounting & Adrrinistration 38 14.3 31.4 474 40.7 1374 39,209.85 2a5
Bank & Siatutory Reparting 22 6.0 3.4 168 50 334 10,278.05 08
Creditors - - 03 - 4.2 45 1,029.00 229
Debtars 18 4.1 13.3 14.4 10.4 440 1297345 285
Olher Assats a1 0.2 - - - 03 161,00 537
Other Matters - 203 - - - 203 8,791.00 433
Property - - - 93 - 93 2,325.00 250
Statutory Duties a8 G2 1.0 5.0 70 149 3,843.00 273
Trading . - 16.9 - 189 412100 244
VAT & Taxation 3.0 g 33 78 281 46,1 13,691.95 297
Total Hours 116 45.0 52.7 1178 5.4 328.3
Tima Costs (£) 7,066.50 2221000 18,567.00 30,198.50 17,980.30 96,422.30
Average Hourly Rate (£) 609 453 B0 257 188 296
Catagory 1 Disbursements (£) 58.50
Catsgory Z Disbursamants (£) -
§8.50
———
Note: Time is charged in six minule ntervals
. . - T .
Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from
25 June 2016 to 24 June 2017
Staff Grade
Average
Partner! Assistant Senior Total Time Hourly
Diractor Diractor Executlve Executive Analyst Hours Cost Rate
(£} (€]
Accounting & Administration - - 58 13.0 20 208 §,359.00 306
Bank & Statutory Reporting - 05 - - as 19500 380
Creditors - - - - 15 15 33750 2725
Debtors - - 05 - a5 185.00 390
Qther Assets 01 - - - - aA 71.00 710
Statutory Duties 04 - 10 14 381.00 272
VAT & Taxation - - [oX:) - 21 29 714.30 246
Total Hours 0.1 8.0 13.0 6.6 217
Time Costs (£) 71.00 311600  3,668.50  1,407.30 8,262,80
Average Hourly Rata (E) 710 - 390 282 212 2908
Catagory 1 Disbursemants (£) 50.00

Category 2 Disbursemeants (£)

Note: Time is chargad n six minute (ntervals

50.00
—

ORI

- AR

o e

R



Opal Portfolio 2 Limited (in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from
25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

Staff Grade
Avaerage
Partner/ Assistant  Senlor Analyst ! Totat Haurly
Director  Director Executive Executive Intern Hours  Time Cost Rata
{£) (E}
Accounting & Administration 0.5 75 228 251 1.5 a7.4 20,925.50 310
Bank & Statutory Reporting 12 - 17 a1 20 14.0 3,824.50 280
Creditors - - . - 42 42 918.00 219
Debtars 17.3 1.0 19.5 23 - 40.1 17.981 .50 448
Other Assets o1 302 - - - 303 14,738 .50 488
Other Matters - 8.2 - - - 82 3,875.00 473
Statutery Dulies 08 43 1.0 1.4 70 48 4,814.00 37
VAT & Taxation 40 37 C.4 4.0 254 375 12,396.80 33t
Total Hours 24.0 54.9 45.4 41.9 50.1 216.3
Time Costa {£) 1484250 27,139.50 17,060.00 11,408.50 9,222.30 79,673.80
Average Hourly Rate (£) 18 494 are 272 184 368
Category 1 Disbursements (£) 100.00
Category Z Disbursements (€) -
100.90
——
Note: Tirme is charged in six minuts infervals
- - - T .
Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from
25 June 2016 to 24 June 2017
Staff Grade
Average
Partner/ Assistant  Senlor Total Tima Hourtly
Director Director Executive Executive Analyst Hours Cost Rate
1£) (&}
Accounting & Administration: - - 6.1 12.9 2.0 21.0 6,458.00 308
Bank & Statutory Reparting - - 0.5 - - 0.5 195.00 390
Craditors - - - - 15 15 337.50 225
Debtors 40 - 18.5 - - 225 9,475.00 421
Other Assats 01 155 - - - 156 7.821.00 501
Other Matters - 1.7 - - - 17 850,00 500
Statutory Duties - 31 04 - 1.0 45 1,831.00 429
VAT & Taxation - - - - 11 11 166.30 151
Total Hours 4.1 20.3 26.6 128 6.6 68.4
Tima Costs (£} 2,331.00  10150.00 9,949.00 364050 117120 27,233.80
Average Hourly Rate (E) 569 500 390 282 209 398
Category t Disbursements (£) 100.00
Category 2 Disbursemants (£) -
100.80

Nete: Time is charged in six minute intervals




Huddersfield 1 Limited (in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from
25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

Category 2 Disbursements (£)

10.00
——

Note: Time is charged in six minute intervals

Staff Grade
Average
Partner/ Assistant Senior Analyst !} Total Haurly
Director  Director Executive Execulive Intern Hours  Time Cost Rate
) i£)
Accouniing & Adminisiration 2.0 126 278 44.2 07 107.3 21,705.23 295
Bank & Statutory Reporiing 2.4 0.5 34 143 43 249 7.087.38 285
Craditors - - Q.3 - 37 40 618.50 223
Debtors 13 1.0 95 T4 4.3 235 7,200.65 306
Other Assets [+A] 24 - . - 2% 1,161.00 460
Other Matiers - 60 - - - 6.0 2634.00 439
Statutory Duties 0.8 0.2 14 54 70 14.4 3,800.50 270
Yrading . - - 188 . 16.6 4,051.00 244
VAT & Taxation 1.0 43 2.8 8.2 350 §1.4 14,580.03 254
Total Hours 7.6 70 44.3 96.2 75.0 250.8
Time Costs (E) 460100 1299250 16,176.00 2543300 144,013.80 73.216.30
Averags Hourly Rate (E) 605 A81 361 264 187 292
Category 1 Disbursements (£) 10.00
Category 2 Disbursements (£} -
10.00
——
Note: Time is charged in six minute intervais
. . . 5 4 -
Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from
25 June 2016 to 24 June 2017
Staff Grade
Average
Partner/ Asslstant Sentor Total Time Hourly
Director Director Executive Executiva Analyst Hours Cost Rate
(=] (£)
Accounting & Administrabon - - 51 133 20 204 6,180.00 303
Bank & Statutory Reporting - - Q.5 - - 05 195.00 390
Creditors - - - - 10 1.0 22500 225
Cebtors - - 05 - - 05 19500 390
Cther Assets 01 - - - - 01 71.00 710
Statutory Duties - - 04 05 1.0 19 521.00 274
VAT & Taxation - - - - 12 12 179.30 149
Total Hours 0.1 - 6.5 13.8 5.2 286
Time Costs (£} 71.00 0.00 2,531.00  3,B92.50 1.071.80 7,566.30
Average Hourly Rate (£} 710 - 389 282 206 296
Category 1 Disbursements {£) 10.00




Huddersfield 2 Limited (in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from
25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

Staff Grade
Average
Partner! Assistant Senlor Analyst! Totsl Hourly
Director  Diractor Executive Executive intern Hours  Time Cost Rate
3] (€}
Accounting & Administration 20 118 27.3 2.7 18.0 1019 30,364.51 288
Bank & Statutery Reporting 24 o5 a4 131 3o 224 6,551.75 202
Cradiors - - 03 - a7 40 816.50 229
Debtars 1.3 - a7 6.3 24 137 4,018.59 293
Cther Assets . - 02 - - - 0.2 50.00 450
Cther Matters - 62 - - - 5.2 2,114.00 438
Statutory Culles 0.9 02 1.0 5.4 7.0 14.5 3,956.50 273
Trading - - - 13.7 - 137 3,381.60 245
VAT & Taxatkn 10 34 28 54 227 as7 10.448.85 203
Total Hours 78 2238 385 B8.8 58.8 2123
Time Costa (£) 4,596.00 10,974.00 1393800 2240850 1050530 62,421.80
Average Hourly Rate (E} 805 481 362 259 185 294
CGategory 1 Disbursements (£) 10.00
Category 2 Disbursements (£} -
10.00
Note: Time is charged in six minute intervais

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from
25 June 2016 to 24 June 2017

Staff Grade
Average
Partnar/ Assistant Sanior Total Tima Hourly
Director Director Executive Executive Analyst Hours Cost FRate
® e
Accounting & Administration - - 6.2 12.9 20 211 6,497.00 308
Bank & Statutory Reporting - - a5 - - 0.5 195.00 3s0
Creditors - - - - 1.0 1.0 22500 225
Dabtors - - 05 - - 05 195.00 ag0
Statutory Duties. - - 04 0.5 10 19 521,00 274
VAT & Taxation - - - - 1.1 11 168.30 181
Total Hours - - 1.8 134 5.1 261
Thne Costs (£) - - 2,960.00 3,780.50 1,058.80 7,799.30
Average Hourly Rate (£) - - 389 282 208 299
Category 1 Disbursements (£) 10.00
Category 2 Disbursements (£) -
10,00

Note: Time is charged in six minute intervais




Wharf Homes Limited (in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from
25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

Note: Time is charged in six mnute ntervals

Staff Grade
Average
Partner/ Assistant Senlor Analyst / Total Hourly
Director  Director Executive Exscutive Intern Hours Time Cost  Rate
(E} (£)
Accounting & Administration 38 242 36.6 50.5 321 147.0 44.516.04 303
Bank & Statutory Reparting 22 8.3 34 174 61 354 10,751.52 304
Creditors - - 03 - 42 45 1,029.00 229
Debtors 13 9.0 133 138 8.5 45.9 14,387.9% 313
Cther Assets 0.1 48 - - - 4.9 2,141.00 437
Other Matters - 64 - - - 8.4 2,814.00 440
Froperty - - - 0.5 - o5 12500 250
Statutory Duties 0.9 0.2 1.0 54 7.0 4.5 3,956.50 273
Trading - - - 25.8 - 258 B,268.00 242
VAT & Taxation 1.0 38 36 9.7 331 51.2 14,776.25 289
Total Hours 9.1 54.7 58.2 1231 9.0 A3a.t
Time Costs {£) 5,549.00 24,810.00 21,005.00 32,278.50 17,122.80 100,765.30
Average Hourly Rate {£) 810 454 361 262 188 300
Category 1 Disbursements (£) 55.00
Category 2 Disbursemants {£} -
55.00
T —
Note: Tine s charged in $ix minute intervals
- A . y an -
Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from
25 June 2016 to 24 June 2017
Staft Grade
Average
Partner/ Assistant Senior Total Time Hourly
Director  Mrector Exscutive Bxecutive Analyst Hours Cost Rate
{£) (£)
Accounting & Administration - - 70 161 16 24.7 7.718.50 313
Bank & Statutory Reporting - - o5 - - o5 195.00 390
Creditors - - - 1.5 15 337.50 225
Debtors - - 0.5 - - 0.5 195.00 380
Cther Assets 0.1 - - - - 0.1 71.00 710
Statutory Duties - - 0.4 0% 1.0 1.9 521.00 274
VAT & Taxation - - o8 - 11 19 47830 252
Total Hours 0.9 - 9.2 16.8 5.2 3.1
Time Costs (£) 71.00 - 3,584.00 4781.00 1,081.30 9,517.30
Average Hourly Rate (£) 710 - 390 288 208 306
Category 1 Disbursements {£) 55.00
Category 2 Dishbursements (£) -
55.00

T

st Fa

wi

i
[



Opal Warehouse Limited (in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from
25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

Accounting & Administration
Bank & Statutory Reporting
Crediors

Debtars

Cther Assets

Other Matters

Fraperty

Statutory Cuties

Trading

VAT & Taxation

Totat Hours
Time Costs (£)
Averags Hourly Rate {E)

Catagory 1 Disbursemaents (£)
Category 2 Disbursemants ()

Staff Grade
Partner! Assistant  Senlor Anatyst | Total
Director  Diractor Executive Executive Intern Hours  Time Cost
1]
37 29 342 43.2 19.7 123.7 35.088.90
21 B2 3.4 18.5 88 388 11,396.88
B - 0.3 - 4.2 45 1.029.00
13 105 130 108 78 434 14,054.50
a1 02 - - - 0.3 161.00
- 8.7 - - B 8.7 2,939.00
- - - 7.3 - 73 1,825.00
a9 0.2 1.0 54 70 14.5 395650
- - - 219 - 21.9 §,328.00
18 3z 35 9.5 21.3 39.3 11,770.02
89 49.9 55.4 1168 68,6 3004
5,861.00 2255430 20,143.00 3019650 12784.80 91,548.30
582 452 364 259 188 305
§5.00

55.00
Note: Time is ¢harged in six minute intervais

Avarage
Hourly
Rate
1€}
318
294
229
324
537
439
250
273
243
299

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from
25 June 2016 to 24 June 2017

Accounting & Admimistration
Bank & Statulory Reperiing
Craditors

Debtors

QOther Assets

Statutory Duties

VAT & Taxation

Total Hours
Tima Costs (E)
Average Hourly Rate (£}

Category 1 Dishursemaents (€)
Category 2 Disbursements (E)

Staff Grade
Average
Partner! Assistant Senior Total Time Hourly
Director Director Executive Executive Analyst Hours Cost Rate
3] (£)
- - §4 136 25 225 6,856.00 305
- - 0.8 - - 0.5 165.00 390
- - - - 135 1.5 337.50 225
- - 05 - - 0.5 185.00 380
0.1 - - - - 0.1 71.00 710
- - 04 05 10 19 521.00 274
o8 - - - 1.1 19 478.30 252
0.9 - 7.8 14.1 6.1 28.9
383.00 - 3,033.00 3,976.5¢ 1,256.30 #,653.80
426 - 389 282 208 258
55.00

55.00

Note: Tima is chargad in six rinute ntervals




Opal City Living Limited (in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from
25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

Staff Grade
Averags
Partner/ Axsistapt  Senlor Anatyst | Total Hourly
Director  Director Executlve Executive  Intern Hours  Time Cost Rate
(E} 2]
Accounting & Administration 1.1 134 286 418 150 99.6 3021326 303
Bank & Statutory Reporting 18 a5 34 144 43 244 6,767.20 Fred
Creditors - - 0.3 - 37 40 916.50 229
Debtors 25 10 6.0 =12 33 194 6,099.53 314
Other Assets - 0.3 - - - 03 135.00 450
Other Matters - 8.2 - - - 6.2 272400 438
Statutory Dubes oS 02 1.0 5.4 o 141 369250 262
Trating - - - 15.1 - 151 3,606.00 245
VAT & Taxation io 4.3 28 7z 32.9 48.2 12,977.41 269
Teotal Hours 6.9 254 421 90.5 86,2 2313
Time Costs {E) 4,143.00 12,387,00 1522300 23,754.00 11,7340 87,221.40
Avarage Hourly Rate (£) 800 483 362 282 177 201
Category 1 Diabursements {£) 10.00
Category 2 Disbursemants (£) -
10.00
e ——
Note: Tume is charged m aix minute infervals
» . . T N
Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from
25 June 2016 to 24 June 2017
Staft Gradae
Average
Partner{ Assistant Senlor Total Time Hourly
Director Director Executive Exacutive Analyst Hours Cost Rate
(&) (E)
Accounting & Administration - 6.1 129 20 210 6,458.00 o8
Bank & Statutary Reporting - - 0.5 - - 05 195.00 390
Creditors - - - - 1.0 10 225.00 225
Debtors - - 05 - - 05 195.00 aso
Statutory Duties - - 0.4 0.5 10 19 521.00 274
VAT & Taxation - - - - 1.8 15 223.90 449
Total Hours - - 7.5 134 5.5 264
Time Costs (£) - - 2,92100  3L780.50 1,118.40 7.517.90
Average Hourly Rate (E) - - 389 282 203 296
Category 1 Disburasments (£) 10.00

Category 2 Disbursements (£} -

Note: Time is charged in $ix mnuie intervals

10.00
——




Opal Developments Limited (in Liquidation}

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from

25 February 2014 to 24 June 2017

Category 2 Disbursements (£)

60.00
——

Note: Time is charged mn six mnute ntervals

Staft Grade
Average
Partner! Assistant Sanior Analyst / Total Hourly
Director  Director Executive Executive Intern Hours  Time Cost Rate
(€} (£}
Accounting & Administration 13 124 287 464 17.8 1066 31,580.50 296
Bank & Slatutory Reporting 24 - 33 170 3.5 26.2 7.325.50 280
Creditors - - 03 - 3.7 40 916.50 220
Debtors 25 15 13.0 63 1.7 25.0 8,469.70 339
Cther Assets 01 02 - - - 0.3 161.00 531
Other Matters - 54 - - - 5.4 237400 440
Statutory Dulies 0.8 0.2 10 1.4 79 168.4 4,390 .50¢ 268
Trading - - - 176 - 17.0 4.170.0¢ 245
VAT & Taxation 28 51 34 19.7 384 69.4 22.806.10 329
Total Hours 9.9 248 49.7 113.8 721 270.3
Time Costs [£) 7,02600 12,180.00 18,147.00 31,174.00 13,657.850 82,193.80
Average Hourly Rate (£) ™o 492 365 274 189 304
Category 1 Disburssments £} 66.12
Category 2 Disbursements (£) -
65.12
——
Note: Time is charged in six minute intervals
. - - T -
Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from
25 June 2016 to 24 June 2017
Staff Grade
Average
Partner/ Agsistant Sanlor Total Tima Hourly
Director  Director Executive Exscutive Analyst Houra Cost Rate
(E) (£)
Accounting & Administration 05 - 5.9 134 25 22.3 5,960.00 312
Bank & Statutory Reporting - - as - - 0.5 195.00 390
Creditors - - - - 10 1.0 22500 225
Debtors - - a5 - - 05 195.00 390
Cther Assels o1 - - - - 0.1 71.00 710
Statutory Duties. - - 04 0.5 1.0 19 521.00 274
VAT & Texation 08 - 0.6 - 27 4.1 1,888.30 461
Total Hours 14 - 79 119 7.2 30.4
Time Costs (E) 1,370.00 - 3,254.00 3,920.50 1,510.80 10,055.30
Average Hourly Rate (£} a7 - 412 282 210 331
Cat: y 1 Disbur 80.00




Explanation of work completed and proposed to be undertaken

Detailed below is a narrative explanation of the work which the Joint Liquidators have and currently
expect to be completed during the Liguidations.

Category of work Description of work to be completed

Accounting & Administration » Overall management of the cases, treasury and
accounting functions, statutory compliance diaries
and time cost reporting.

Bank and Statutory Reporting » Preparing annual and final progress reports,
sending fo creditors and filing at Companies House.
Creditors » Receipt and recording of creditor claims.

» Correspondence with creditors of the Companies.
Calculating the Companies' net property and
Prescribed Part{s) to be set aside and any final
surplus, as appropriate.

» Adjudicating upon the claims of unsecured
creditors.

» Advertising the notice of intended dividend.

» Processing of distributions o the unsecured

creditors.

Debtors » Collection of remaining book debts of the

7 o . S - Companies.
Other Assets » Realising value from the Companies’ remaining
L L. amsses. .

Other Matters » Dealing with ad-hoc queries from the various
stakeholders of the Companies.

Property » Finalising any outstanding matters relating to the
Companies’ portfclio of student properties.

Statutory Duties » Completion of statutory requirernents of the

Liquidations, including nofifications to creditors and
members, advertising the appointments.

Trading » Finalising the trading position in the preceding
Administrations.
VAT & Taxation » Preparing annual corporation tax with input from EY

tax specialists in respect of periods covered by both
the Liquidations and preceding Administrations.

» Assessment of the tax treatment of transactions and
agreements entered into during the Liguidations
and preceding Administrations.

» Obtaining clearance from HMRC to close the
Liquidations of the Companies.




Appendix D

Joint Liquidators’ charging policy for remuneration

The Companies’ secured creditors have determined that the Joint Liquidators' remuneration should be
fixed on the basis of time properly spent by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters
arising in the Liquidation.

The Joint Liquidators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases. The work required
is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the
individual's experience. Additional assistance is provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing
with the Companies’ bank accounts and statutory compliance diaries. Work carried out by all staff is
subject to the overall supervision of the Joint Liquidators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a separate time code
established for each case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to change
over time. The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period is shown below, as are the
current hourly rates used. The current hourly rates may be higher than the average rates, if hourly rates
have increased over the period covered by this report. Time is recorded in units of six minutes.

It is the Joint Liquidators firm's pelicy to review charge out rates annually on 1 July. The current charge
out rates for each category of staff used over the Period are shown below, along with the previous rates:

Rates between Rates between |Rates between
25 February 2014 to |1 July 2014 to 1July 2015 to Rates from
Charge out rates Grade 30 June 2014 (£) 30June 2015 (£} |30June 2016 (£) 1 july 2016 (£)
Restructuring Partner 600 630 660 710
Director 490 515 540 565
Assistant Director 430 450 475 500
Senior Executive 335 350 370 390
Executive 240-265 250 265 280
Analyst 135-195 140-205 145-215 150-225
Intern 100 105 110 115
Tax Partner 970-1170 1070-1290 1125-1355 1180-1425
Director 820-965 905-1065 950-1120 1000-1175
Assistant Director 665-945 735-1045 770-1095 810-1150
Senior Exacutive 565-705 620-775 650-815 685-855
Executive 335-520 370-570 390-505 410-530
Analyst 105-315 85-350 90-370 95-390
Intern 30 35 35 35




Joint Liquidators’ charging policy for disbursements
Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 3 (‘SIP 9") divides disbursements into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of the
insoivent’s affairs and referabie to payment to an independent third party. Such disbursements can be
paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’ Committee or the general bady of
creditors. In line with SIP 9, it is our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek
approval for their payment. The Joint Liguidators are prepared to provide such additional information as
rriay reasonably be required to suppart the disbursements drawn.

Company Period Totai (Category 1} (£)
(Category 1) (E)
OP1 Limited {in Liquidation) 60.00 246.26
Opal Portfolio 1 Limited (in Liquidatian) 60.00 §0.00
Opal Hulme Limited (in Liguidation) 199.81 341.83
Opal Metropolitan Limited (in Liquidation) 10.60 10.00
Opal SPV 2 Limited (in Liquidation) 50.00 58.50
Opal Portfolio 2 Limited (in Liquidation) 100.00 ) 100.00
Huddetsfield 1 Limited (in Liquidation) 10.00 10.00
Huddersfield 2 Limited (in Liquidation} ) 10.00 ~10.00
Wharf Homes Limited (in Liquidation) 55.00 55.00
Opal Warehouse Limited {in Liquidation) ) ) 55.00 55.00
Opal City Living Limited (in Liquidation) 10.00 10.00
Opal Developments Limited (in Liquidation) 60.00 65.12
Total 679.81 1,021.71

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements of shared
or overhead costs. SIP 9 provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as if they were
remuneration.

It is our policy, in {ine with SIP 9, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn.
To date, no Category 2 expenses have been incurred. The secured creditors have approved the
withdrawal of these disbursements. There have been no Category 2 disbursements incurred during the
Period.

PRSP



........................ m———————
Premeyd 31 Aundioo 0 efipiyy m | Seweduc) voteprbn A3
v SBERBEDOY | e J
(EpBnde A3 uou) . P
o ‘. PRO WSSl fuedmes Bugpyoy
Loy | hﬂz
.._Haaz - snoy - amam [—— - 1
m Iang - P 1
IO WOPMOLG = F3hoH R0 -
S EL s | i == |
pramsemm——— - L PeeS - “ wegspey g2k - [ “
P
H wg [ ! R TN 1| epawrbionog 1
| | ‘Aeveqy~ gy | 2] 1i F
] wen yuapuoy- £ PGS - Wed | vogneer) - i
|| pewweswn [0 pn Wem spnleg - 1 n i
RS T R I SN I | e piusmey i e L _
! Joorrregeeensd i feyuepne rdQ H L | spaa] -
T JUEpNI3 oM H mzadeedo [
PRLeYS ~
w5 P ebiosg “ J0USASOL:
1% o 3
1| e shemany - 1
#amig 1 u
P 1
w0 ey BRALIH ORI ! ﬁ:hwﬂﬂmo. H
nssspiay i
| e omm ome (o8 Eh |
pRyWORR] ey Py soMIag 2 EdO -
P12K099 EuuS SnﬁS P sEoiseg peurdosieg S [ R —
sorers3 puojfe1} Aot o) sopny P AEdeoy I*H _._._om_.:_“_._o- unog ireey ~
_ _ _ _ pdoy sopimg = oS _ n u 1
Fn Seiwo) -
. i s |
Ay edpy PIT BUimK g
[4 ﬁs_
R ] A
ByBuggoy - ) Joodiear) £ epewy - LRHINON - PRLES
i odmay - ®dg- - (B ¥ Yoy -
waukdogAs] e W depocay s . sepRg g~
£ oemyy ey Aviiey - e pedp~
oIt | 00dg oo uebugion P nds i v o RSl P 1 eI e H
fediwguy enuepmey 0
uepnig |
I Tosryd red ]
per] ._!%_.ﬂm ) Pragh=s ._su_.-___”:on o Suw.ﬂ.m: 1 Supeh S bumon s i
4 ml
£ s..ﬁz [J “n__!.mu weybuning es0 o1 IMjSpELL PEdO “ 2 0opI0g 0y PIT4dO 1
wpeary - g - m L_ao» 9590 | [—— == e ]
P17 | 0ot ¢ 0%doy ofonTE)
et ] s wop T |
P11 20 PIOH (edOIS Y Heg adaung wdg _.
; -
L i dnoug) Kuedoud edg
b e e - —— = = -

3 xipuaddy

ainanyyg dnolog



